
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIRST DAY OF SCHOOL 

On Monday we celebrated our first day of the new school year 2023-2024 together with students, staff, and 
parents. It was full of smiles, celebrations and encouraging words that brought happy emotions and feelings. 
The campus buzzed with energy, friends reuniting with laughter and stories from the summer adventures.  

Welcome back everyone! We're looking forward to a successful school year ahead. Together, we will make this 
journey filled with great learning and inspiration and continue to provide the best education for your children.  
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CPR, BROC AND KTI AWARDS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRST WEEK OF GRADE ZERO 

Welcome to the 2023-2024 school year. We were 
excited to introduce students to Grade 0. 

This week was a success as the students learnt 
classroom and school procedures, made an 
essential agreement, and created a classroom 
family. Students also expressed their feelings about 
the first week of school through art activities, as 
well as practised fine motor skills.  

A huge well done to our award winners: 

CPR (Caring, Principled, Reflective): 

Ajibek, Stanislava (Grade 2Y), Saikal (Grade 9),  

Bermet, Saadat, Saikal, Dalila, Churek, Cholponai, Aria, Laura, Anel (Grade 11) 

 

BROC (Balanced, Risk-Taker, Open-Minded, Communicator): 

Tiana (Grade 2B), all Grade 5Y 



BASELINE MATHS TESTS IN PRIMARY SCHOOL 

The Primary school will have baseline maths tests in the second week of the school year. 
Grade 4 & 5 on 28th August, Grade 2 & 3 on 29th, and Grade 0 & 1 on 30th. August 31st 

is a public holiday, so we will do any catch up tests, for those who missed on earlier, on 
Friday 1st September. Students do not need specific preparation for these baseline tests 
which are designed to help teachers understand their students’ maths abilities so that 
education is adapted to help each student achieve their potential. Our maths tests are 
created and checked by the BIS Maths team.  

Baseline tests will happen three times during the school year: in August, December, and May. The results will 
be used throughout the year to see how well students are doing and to adjust teaching strategies when needed. 
The baseline test results and the progress made by the child will be reflected in their reports, as a way to 
understand and celebrate student’s progress. Teachers will share in conjunction strategies to target learning 
goals with families. In communication with parents, we aim to best support our students. We appreciate the 
learning community support and efforts to develop mathematical skills in our students as a key to lifelong 

learning goals and personal success. If you have any questions about maths testing in Primary, please email our 
Primary School Math Leader, Dannelle Dela Cruz dcruz@bis.kg.  

Elina Ignatova, Primary School Assistant Principal 

 

NEW FACES AT BIS: MS NADINE  

My name is Nadine Lemoine and I am joining the 
wonderful BIS community as the new MYP 
Coordinator and Individuals & Societies teacher. I 
grew up with a diverse cross-cultural background, 
which exposed me to the world at an early age and 

deepened my connection to my own humanity.  I went 
to university wanting to study global and 
environmental issues to make “big changes” in the 
world, and years and a few degrees later, I was able to 
work my way up in environmental and human rights 
NGOs in Afghanistan, Cameroon and the Caribbean.  

Discovering my passion for education was a watershed 
moment, leading me directly towards inquiry based 
education, outdoor education and the International 
Baccalaureate. My teaching career has since brought 

me to China, South Korea, Albania and Romania. I’m 
looking forward to sharing my experiences and my 
love for experiential education with the BIS 
community! 

In recent years, my personal exploration of 
mindfulness and somatic awareness naturally led me 
to certifications in yoga instruction, breathwork 
coaching, and reiki practice. I'm really eager to 
continue my training during my time in Bishkek and 
am constantly looking for people to practise with.  

Outside of teaching and yoga, I'm passionate about 
the great outdoors. Whether it's rock climbing, 
mountain biking, or trail running, the mountains call to 
me - and I generally try to spend every weekend 
outside! I'm excited to discover the unique landscapes 
and ecology of Kyrgyzstan.  

Ms. Nadine, MYP Coordinator, Individuals & Societies Teacher  
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 More information can be found on our website: 

 https://sites.google.com/esca.kg/moana/  

 If you have any questions, please email Mr. David at dlien@bis.kg or talk to me in person. 

  

 
 
 
 

BIS Snapshot: First Day of School! 
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LUNCH MENU  

The lunch menu for August 28th to September 1st is Menu B.  You can view the School menu on our school 

website.  Form Teachers and our Chef are responsible for adjusting this menu to avoid any foods your child 

cannot eat, according to the information provided to us by you.  

 

UPCOMING EVENTS – 2023/24 CALENDAR HERE 

● 31st August, Thursday: Independence Day - Public Holiday (no school) 

● Friday, 8th September: All Parents Meeting – Parents Association 

● Saturday, 16th September: Asia Day Festival 

● Tuesday, 26th September: Sports Day in Spartak Stadium: Grade 4 to 12 (new date) 

● Friday, 6th October – Saturday, 7th October: CAFA Cross Country (Bishkek, Karagach Park) 

● Wednesday, 11th October: Individual Parents-Teacher Meetings 

● 16-20 October: Autumn/Fall Break (no school) 

● Tuesday, 24th October: UN Day at BIS  

● Tuesday, 31st October: Fall Festival/Halloween 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Adinai / Alina 
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg  

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries 
Bojana Askovic / Nazira 
Almasbekova 

eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg  
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Principal Jacques Prinsloo jprinsloo@bis.kg 

Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Principal Assistant  Elina Ignatova eignatova@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Nadine Lemoine nlemoine@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Maria Corbett  mcorbett@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Nuriza Begalieva gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  
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Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 

Guldana Muratalieva  
Laura Meloliu 

gmuratalieva@bis.kg 
lmeloliu@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 

Nuraida Asanbaeva  
Zharkyn Oskonbaeva 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Bivo Chongo  
Kudrat Niyazov  
Nurzat Osmonova 

bchongo@bis.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher, Head of 
Preschool 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Carmen Prinsloo  
 
Gulya Junusheva  
Nurzat Osmonova 

cprinsloo@bis.kg  
 
kjunusheva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Blue Co-Teacher 

Paul Fahidi  
Nargiza Zhusupova 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Altynai Isabekova  
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nelia Mwanza  
Zhyldyz Zhikanova 

nmwanza@bis.kg  
zhzhikanova@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Begimai Keneshbekova  
Rabiia Erkulova 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
rerkulova@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 

Morgan Chadderton  
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Oksana Chichilova  
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 

Brenda Wamboi  
Deniz Karybaeva 

bwamboi@bis.kg  
dkarybaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Genevieve Maser  
Meikinai Kuldanbaeva 

gmaser@bis.kg  
mkuldanbaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 

Shelly King  
Meerim Tashtanova  

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Ana Marie Alcala  
Aigerim Zhumabayeva 

aalcala@bis.kg  
azhumabayeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 

Rona Butler  
Zharkynai Ilebaeva 

rbutler@bis.kg  
ZIlebaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Rebecca Peters  
Roza Amanbekova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
ramanbekova@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers Marc Garreta  
Adele Antheunissens 

mgarreta@bis.kg  
aantheunissens@bis.kg  

Grade 7 Form Teachers Asel Orunbekova  
Daniel Cullington 

aorunbekova@bis.kg  
dcullington@bis.kg  

Grade 8 Form Teachers Gulbara Akunova  
Stephen Labanowich  

gakunova@bis.kg  
slabanowich@bis.kg  

Grade 9 Form Teachers Aigul Sakieva  
Aleksander Sheyerman  

asakieva@bis.kg  
asheyerman@bis.kg  

Grade 10 Form Teachers Nadia El Aoud  
Ray Benton- Evans  

nelaoud@bis.kg  
revans@bis.kg  

Grade 11 Form Teachers Andrew Wheeler  
Lailo Youssoup-Akhounova  

awheeler@bis.kg  
lyoussoup@bis.kg  

Grade 12 Form Teachers Helene Fick  
Jan Scott  

hfick@bis.kg 
jscott@bis.kg  
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WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg www.bailanysh.com 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg  BIS Alumni Association - @bis_alumni 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz Act for Community - @actcom.bis 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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What a wonderful start to what looks to be an amazing 
year! It was so wonderful to see all our preschool 
friends. We have a lot of new friends joining us this 
year and, soon, old returning friends.  

This week we took some time to get to know each 
other, and also to learn our class rules and routines. 

We had a lot of fun playing in the preschool 
playground and taking part in special classes like PE, 
Dance, Art and Music. 

We expect to have an even better week next week 
with a few more friends. 

Ms. Carmen, Head of Preschool 
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